

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CATHY A. HARRIS,

Plaintiff,

v.

SCOTT BESSENT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-00412-RC

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE MERITS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

I. Statutory Background..... 3

II. Factual Background..... 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Removal Restrictions Insulating MSPB Members Are Unconstitutional..... 5

 A. At-Will Removal Is the General Rule, and MSPB Does Not Fit Within Any
 Exceptions..... 5

 B. Plaintiff’s Contrary Arguments Are Meritless..... 8

II. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to the Relief She Seeks..... 13

 A. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to Reinstatement..... 13

 B. Plaintiff Has Not Satisfied the Injunction Factors..... 18

 1. Plaintiff has not suffered an irreparable injury..... 18

 2. The balance of the equities and public interest weigh strongly in favor
 of the government..... 20

 C. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to Declaratory Judgment or Mandamus Relief..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aamer v. Obama,
742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 5

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997) 13

Anatol Zukerman & Charles Krause Reporting, LLC v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
64 F.4th 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 18

Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013) 10, 12

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) 15, 17

Barnes v. Kline,
759 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 19

Berry v. Reagan,
No. 83-cv-3182, 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 1983), *vacated*,
732 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 15, 16, 19, 20

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 7, 9

Cafeteria and Restaurant Workers Union, Local 473, A.F.L.-C.I.O. v. McElroy,
367 U.S. 886 (1961) 21

Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 16

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 18

* *Collins v. Yellen*,
594 U.S. 220 (2021) 10, 11

Consolidated Edison Co. v. Ashcroft,
286 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 22

Davis v. Billington,
76 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2014) 19

Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 5

Dellinger v. Bessent,
 No. 25-5028, 2025 WL 559669 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 15, 2025)..... 16, 19, 21

Dellinger v. Bessent,
 No. 25-0385, 2025 WL 471022 (D.D.C. Feb. 12, 2025).....19

Douglas v. Veterans Administration,
 5 M.S.P.B. 313 (1981)7

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
 547 U.S. 388 (2006)18

Elgin v. Department of Treasury,
 567 U.S. 1 (2012)3, 7

Farris v. Rice,
 453 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006)19

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992)21

* *Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.*,
 561 U.S. 477 (2010)*passim*

Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman,
 319 U.S. 293 (1943)22

Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson,
 534 U.S. 204 (2002)17

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.,
 527 U.S. 308 (1999) 14, 17

Harkrader v. Wadley,
 172 U.S. 148 (1898)15

Heckler v. Ringer,
 466 U.S. 602 (1984)22

Hetreed v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 135 F.3d 1155 (7th Cir. 1998).....19

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
 295 U.S. 602 (1935)*passim*

In re Sawyer,
 124 U.S. 200 (1888)15

Jolley v. MSPB,
636 F. App'x 567 (Fed. Cir. 2016)20

Local 2578 Am. Fed. of Govt. Employees v. GSA,
711 F.2d 261 (D.C. Cir. 1983)3

Macauley v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,
327 U.S. 540 (1946)22

Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
600 U.S. 122 (2023) 8, 13, 17

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997)5

* *Mississippi v. Johnson*,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867) 2, 13

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)11

Morrison v. Olson,
487 U.S. 654 (1988)6, 9, 12

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)5

* *Myers v. United States*,
272 U.S. 52 (1926)6, 14, 19

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)18

NTEU v. MSPB,
743 F.2d 895 (D.C. Cir. 1984)4

Parsons v. United States,
167 U.S. 324 (1897)14

PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)6

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)19

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/ American Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989)17

* *Sampson v. Murray*,
 415 U.S. 61 (1974)*passim*

Samuels v. Mackell,
 401 U.S. 66 (1971)22

* *Seila L. LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,
 591 U.S. 197 (2020)*passim*

Severino v. Biden,
 71 F. 4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023)5, 8

Sherley v. Sebelius,
 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 5, 18

Shurtleff v. United States,
 189 U.S. 311 (1903)14

Swan v. Clinton,
 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)16

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory,
 534 U.S. 1 (2001)4, 9

United States v. Perkins,
 116 U.S. 483 (1886)6

Walton v. House of Representatives,
 265 U.S. 487 (1924)15

* *White v. Berry*,
 171 U.S. 366 (1898)2, 15, 17

Wiener v. United States,
 357 U.S. 349 (1958)7, 11, 13, 19

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 5, 18

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 12013, 6

5 U.S.C. § 12023, 5

5 U.S.C. § 120311

5 U.S.C. § 1204..... 4, 6, 7, 9
 5 U.S.C. § 7521..... 3
 5 U.S.C. § 7701..... 3
 5 U.S.C. § 7703..... 4, 7
 28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 22
 Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 (1978)..... 3
 Act of Jan. 16, 1883, 22 Stat. 403 (1883)..... 3

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 1200.3..... 20
 5 C.F.R. § 1201.3..... 3
 Interim Final Rule, Organization and Procedures,
 89 Fed. Reg. 72,957 (Sept. 9, 2024)..... 20

U.S. CONSTITUTION

* U.S. Const. art. II, § 1..... 1, 5, 10
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 2..... 6, 16
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 3..... 1, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 James L. High, *Treatise on the Law of Injunctions* § 1312 (2d ed. 1880)..... 15
 Congressional Research Service, *Merit Systems Protection Board (MSPB): A Legal Overview*
 (March 25, 2019)..... 3
